

No. 20-1029

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

**REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF
AUSTIN, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,**
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, THE INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**LISA SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
123 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845**

**JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ◆ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ◆ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Local communities have long been allowed to regulate billboards based on their off-premises location.....	4
II. The court below’s “need to read” test is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent, based on dicta, onerous, and unworkable	11
III. Local communities regulate digital billboards to promote safety and to preserve aesthetics	18
A. Digital billboards pose a risk to public safety	19
1. Their constant changes and interactivity distract drivers.....	21
2. Their lighting distracts drivers.....	24
B. Digital billboards undermine community aesthetics	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. & Muslim Am. Soc’y Freedom Found., 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	16, 18
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. City of Madison, No. 17-cv-576-jdp, 2020 WL 1689705 (W.D. Wisc. Apr. 7, 2020)</i>	13
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. P’ship v. Pa. Dept. of Transp., 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)</i>	8, 13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980)</i>	6, 13, 14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)</i>	4
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Dep’t of Fin. of Baltimore Cty., 247 A.3d 740 (Md. 2021)</i>	5, 8
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	14
<i>Harbourside Place, LLC v. Town of Jupiter, Fla., 958 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2020)</i>	14
<i>Int’l Outdoor v. City of Livonia, No. 325243, 2016 WL 3298229 (Mich. Ct. App. June 14, 2016), appeal denied, 892 N.W.2d 359 (Mich. 2017)</i>	5-6

<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	27
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naegele Outdoor Advert. v. City of Durham</i> , 844 F.2d 172 (4th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Nittany Outdoor Advert., LLC v. Coll. Twp.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 392 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932).....	3
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15-16
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scenic Arizona v. City of Phoenix Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 268 P.3d 370 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>Signs for Jesus v. Town of Pembroke</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.N.H. 2017)	16
<i>St. Louis Poster Advert. Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919).....	3-4
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 526 (1917).....	3

<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11, 14
<i>United Advert. Corp. v. Borough of Raritan</i> , 93 A.2d 362 (N.J. 1952)	5
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	27
Statutes:	
3 U.S.C. § 131(c)	9, 10
23 U.S.C. § 131	27
Ala. Code § 23-1-273.....	5
Alaska Stat. § 19.25.105	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-7902	5
Ark. Code § 27-74-302	5
City of Hesperia, Cal. § 16.36.010, 100	19
College Station, Tex. § 2.5.....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 43-1-403, 43-1-404.....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 17, § 1121	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 32- 6-72.....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 264- 72, 445-112.....	5
Idaho Code Ann. § 40-1910A	5
Ind. Code Ann. § 8-23-20-7	5
Iowa Code Ann. § 306B.2	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 68-2233.....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 177.841.....	5
La. Stat. Ann. § 48:461.2.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 8-741	5

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 23, §§ 1903, 1908, 1914.....	5
Miami Beach, Fla. § 118-71	27
Miss. Code § 49-23-5	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113A-165.....	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 238:24.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:5-11.....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 67-12-1 to 67-12-14	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-218.....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 410.320	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5516.06.....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 69, § 1273.....	5
S.C. Code §§ 39-14-20, 39-14-30	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 391.036.....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 72-7-504.....	5
Va. Code § 33.2-1217.....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 488	5
Wash. Code § 47.42.040	5
Winter Garden, Fla. § 102-2	19
Wyo. Stat. § 24-10-104	5
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	8, 10, 29

Other Authorities:

111 CONG. REC. 26 (1965).....	19
2 Edward H. Ziegler, Jr. et al., <i>Rathkopf's The Law of Zoning and Planning</i> § 17:19 (4th ed. 2021)	6-7
3 Patricia E. Salkin, <i>On-Premises & Off-Premises Signs</i> , § 26:8 (5th ed. 2021)	4
Caroline L. Nowlin, "Hey! Look at Me!": <i>A Glance at Texas's Billboard Regulation and</i> <i>Why All Roads Lead to Compromise</i> , 44 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 429 (2012).....	10
Charleston, S.C., Zoning Appendix K (2012)	27
Daniel Belyusar, et al., <i>A field study on</i> <i>the effects of digital billboards on glance</i> <i>behavior during highway driving</i> , Accident Analysis & Prevention 88 (2016).....	21
<i>Digital Billboard Advertising</i> , AdSemble, https://adsemble.com/digital-billboards (last visited Aug. 15, 2021)	20
<i>Digital Billboard Safety Studies</i> , Scenic America, https://www.scenic.org/sign- control/digital-billboards/safety-studies/ (last visited Jul. 29, 2020).....	20-21
<i>Digital Billboards: New Regulations for</i> <i>New Technology</i> , Illinois Coalition for Responsible Outdoor Lighting (May 2010), http://www.homerglenil.org/DocumentCenter/ View/310/Digital-Billboards-New-Regulations- for-New-Technology-PDF	21

Emily Jessup, <i>When “Free Coffee” Violates the First Amendment</i> , 16 First Amend. L. Rev. 73 (2017).....	10
Enrique Armijo, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert: Relax, Everybody</i> , 58 B.C.L. REV. 65 (2017).....	18
Gregory Young, <i>Illuminating the Issues: Digital Signage and Philadelphia’s Green Future</i> (2010) https://www.scenic.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/09/Digital_Signage_ Final_Dec_14_20101.pdf	28
Hilton Head Island, S.C., Land Management Ordinances, Appendix A-4 (2015).....	27
Jerry Wachtel & Ross Netherton, Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., FHWA-RD-80-051, Safety and Environmental Design Considerations in the Use of Commercial Electronic Variable- Message Signage (1980)	28
Jerry Wachtel, <i>Compendium of Recent Research Studies on Distraction from Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS)</i> (2020)	23
Jerry Wachtel, <i>Safety Impacts of the Emerging Digital Display Technology for Outdoor Advertising Signs</i> (2009).....	19, 22, 23, 24
Lamar, https://www.lamar.com/products/digital (last visited July 30, 2021).....	20

- Laura Begley Bloom, *Is Austin, Texas, the Best City in America?*, Forbes, May 31, 2019, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/laurabegleybloom/2019/05/31/is-austin-texas-the-best-city-in-america>..... 24
- Ray Ring, *Billboard companies use money and influence to override your vote*, High Country News, Jan. 30, 2012, https://www.hcn.org/issues/44.1/billboard-corporations-use-money-and-influence-to-override-your-vote/print_view 26
- Reagan Outdoor Advertising, <https://www.reaganoutdoor.com/digital/> (last visited July 30, 2021) 20
- Roland Dechesne, *Hazardous Light Pollution from Digital Electronic Billboards* (July 11, 2012), https://calgary.rasc.ca/lp/Digital_Electronic_Billboards.pdf 22, 23
- Susan C. Sharpe, *Between Beauty and Beer Signs: Why Digital Billboards Violate the Letter and Spirit of the Highway Beautification Act Of 1965*, 64 Rutgers L. Rev. 515 (2012)..... 11, 28, 29
- Tania Dukic et al., *Effects of Electronic Billboards on Driver Distraction*, 14 Traffic Injury Prevention 469 (2013)..... 22
- Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Milwaukee County Stadium Variable Message Sign Study: Internal Report (1994)..... 22
